DEED OF ADHERENCE

This Deed is made on 28 January 2021

By Telecom Italia S.p.A. ("TIM" or the "New Member")

- 1. This Deed is entered into by TIM in relation to the Memorandum of Understanding dated 15 January 2021 between the following signatories: (i) Deutsche Telekom AG, (ii) Orange S.A., (iii) Telefónica S.A., and (iv) Vodafone Group Plc (the "**Founding Members**") (such term therein defined) (which agreement is herein referred to as the "**MoU**").
- 2. Capitalized words and expressions used in this Deed shall have the same meaning as is given to them in the MoU unless the context otherwise expressly requires.
- 3. In the MoU, the Founding Member agreed to "provide a framework for a specific commitment to support the development of a non-fragmented global OPEN RAN (...) ecosystem for deployment across the European network footprint of each of the signatories, and to start operation as soon as solutions become mature enough for a given targeted use case."
- 4. Article 6 of the MoU provides that the MoU is open to be signed by "any network operator with network operation at least in one European country".
- 5. The New Member hereby confirms that it is a network operator with network operations in at least one European country in accordance with Article 6 of the MoU, and that it agrees to become a signatory to the MoU.
- 6. This Deed is made for the benefit of (a) the Founding Members, and (b) any other network operator who may become a member of the MoU by virtue of the signature of subsequent deeds of adherence.

In witness whereof, the New Member delivers this Deed to the Founding Members on the date shown on this page.

[Space intentionally left in blank; signature page follows]

.

¹ Introductory Para. of the MoU.

Delivered l	by:
-------------	-----

Telecom Italia S.p.A.